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Estimate change  
TP change 

  
Rating change  

 
Bloomberg ANANDRAT IN 

Equity Shares (m) 83 

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 260.4 / 2.9 

52-Week Range (INR) 3324 / 1586 

1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) 8/39/45 

12M Avg Val (INR M) 681 

 

Financials & Valuations (INR b) 

Y/E March 2026E 2027E 2028E 

 Revenues  11.6 14.3 16.9 

 Rev Gr. (%)  23.7 23.0 18.2 

 Opex  6.3 7.6 8.8 

 PBT  5.3 6.7 8.2 

 PAT  3.9 5.0 6.1 

 EPS (INR)  47.4 60.3 73.0 

 EPS Gr. (%)  31.1 27.1 21.1 

 BV/Sh. (INR)  118.3 167.5 229.3 

Ratios    
 EBITDA Margin  45.8 47.1 48.1 

 PAT margin  33.9 35.0 35.9 

 RoE  47.5 42.1 36.7 

 Div. Payout  21.1 18.3 15.1 

Valuations    
 P/E (x)  66.3 52.2 43.1 

 P/BV (x)  26.6 18.8 13.7 

 Div. Yield (%)  0.3 0.3 0.3 

 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 
As On Sep-25 Jun-25 Sep-24 

Promoter 42.7 42.7 48.0 
DII 8.7 8.4 8.0 
FII 5.6 4.9 5.3 
Others 43.0 44.0 38.7 

FII includes depository receipts 

  CMP: INR3,137 TP: INR3,100 (-1%)  Neutral 

 Revenue miss; higher other income drives in-line PAT  
 Anand Rathi Wealth (ARWM) posted an operating revenue of ~INR2.9b 

in 3QFY26 (5% miss), up 22% YoY but down 3% QoQ. This was primarily 

driven by a 25%/20% YoY growth in revenue from the distribution of 

financial products/MF. For 9MFY26, it grew 20% YoY to INR8.6b.  

 Operating expenses rose 22% YoY but were flat QoQ at INR1.6b, fueled 

by a 21%/24% YoY rise in employee/other expenses. EBITDA was INR1.3b, 

up 23% YoY but down 4% QoQ (7% miss). EBITDA margin came in at 

45.4% vs. 45.2% in 3QFY25. For 9MFY26, EBITDA grew 28% YoY to INR4b. 

 For 3QFY26, PAT stood at INR1b, up 30% YoY but flat QoQ (in line due 

to higher other income). PAT margin expanded 200bp YoY to 34.6% 

(est. 33.9%). During 9MFY26, PAT grew 30% YoY to INR2.9b. 

 The firm currently has 393 RMs and ~450 account managers undergoing 

training to transition into RM roles; with this existing RM strength, 

management believes the business can be comfortably supported over 

the next 3–4 years. 

 We cut our estimates by 2% each for FY26/FY27/FY28 to factor in weak 

quarterly performance. We expect an AUM/Revenue/PAT CAGR of 23%/ 

22%/26% during FY25-28, with robust cash generation (INR12.6b of OCF 

during FY25-28E), an RoE of 36%+, and a healthy balance sheet. We 

reiterate our Neutral rating with a one-year TP of INR3,100 (premised 

on 42x FY28E EPS). 
 

AUM growth backed by MF flows; guidance maintained   
 Total AUM grew 30% YoY to INR990b, led by healthy inflows and an 

increase in the ticket size of clients. The share of equity MFs in the AUM 

mix was stable QoQ at 53%, with equity AUM market share rising to 

1.46% in Dec’25 from 1.01% in Mar’19. Private Wealth/Digital Wealth 

AUM grew 30%/29% YoY to INR967b/INR24b.  

 Total quarterly net inflows/equity flows declined 6%/25% YoY to 

INR32.5b/INR20.4b. On a 9M basis, total/equity flows grew 10%/4% YoY. 

Equity inflows as a proportion of total stood at 63% vs. 79% in 3QFY25. 

The share of customers with AUM of INR500m+ has increased to 28.6% in 

3QFY26 from 24.5% in 3QFY25. It onboarded 481 net new client families 

in 3Q, taking the total count to 13.3k families. 

 Operating expenses grew 22% YoY/flat QoQ, while the cost-to-income 

ratio (CIR) improved to 54.6% in 3QFY26, compared to 54.8% in 3QFY25. 

 Other income increased 128% YoY/66% QoQ to INR161m. Over 9MFY26, 

other income grew 64% YoY to INR360m. 

 The company reported one of the lowest client attrition rates in the 

industry, with only 0.12% of AUM lost in 3QFY26 vs. 0.14% in 3QFY25. RM 

attrition remained minimal, with two exits during the quarter. About 84% 

of the AUM associated with the RM attrition has been retained. 

 AUM per RM increased to INR2.5b in Dec’25 from INR2b in Dec’24, driven 

by the continued association of RMs with the organization. Additionally, 

clients per RM improved to 34 from 30 in 3QFY25. 
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Highlights from the management commentary 

 ARWL has achieved 76% and 78% of its full-year FY26 revenue and PAT 

guidance, respectively, and management reiterated its guidance for the year. 

AUM guidance has been largely met at ~99%; however, given global 

uncertainties, management does not intend to revise guidance upwards. 

 The impact of the newly introduced labor code is expected to be limited, as the 

company already complies with minimum regulatory requirements; 

consequently, no meaningful impact on operating margins is anticipated. 

 RM attrition during 9MFY26 stood at six RMs managing AUM of INR11.2b, of 

which ARWL retained 88% (INR9.8b). In comparison, during the previous year, 

three RMs exited with AUM of ~INR4.5b, of which INR3.5b was retained. 

 

Valuation and view  
 ARWM is one of the few companies in the listed space that has consistently 

outperformed its stated guidance. For FY26, management has guided for 

revenue/PAT of INR11.8b/INR3.8b vs. our estimates of INR11.5b/INR3.9b. 

 We have cut our estimates by 2% each for FY26/FY27/FY28 to factor in weak 

quarterly performance. We expect an AUM/Revenue/PAT CAGR of 23%/22%/ 

26% during FY25-28, with robust cash generation (INR12.6b of OCF during FY25-

28E), an RoE of 36%+, and a healthy balance sheet. We reiterate our Neutral 

rating with a one-year TP of INR3,100 (premised on 42x FY28E EPS). 
 

Quarterly Performance         
  

   (INR m) 

Y/E March FY25 FY26   
FY25 FY26E 

3Q 
FY26E 

Act. Vs 
Est. (%) 

YoY QoQ 
  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4QE 

MF – Equity & Debt 890 1,057 1,087 1,030 1,131 1,230 1,302 1,415 4,064 5,078 1,284 1 19.8 5.9 
Distribution of Financial 
Products 

1,471 1,352 1,267 1,174 1,593 1,728 1,578 1,571 5,264 6,470 1,737 -9 
24.5 -8.7 

Other Operating revenue 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 20 62 68 17 -7 0.0 0.0 

Revenue from Operations 2,376 2,424 2,370 2,220 2,740 2,974 2,896 3,006 9,390 11,616 3,038 -5 22.2 -2.6 

Change YoY (%) 35.8 32.7 29.9 20.4 15.3 22.7 22.2 35.4 29.6 23.7 28.2  
  

Operating Expenses 1,394 1,384 1,300 1,311 1,462 1,599 1,582 1,655 5,388 6,299 1,619 -2 21.7 -1.1 

Change YoY (%) 37.2 31.6 26.7 18.0 4.9 15.6 21.7 26.2 28 17 25  
  

EBIDTA 982 1,040 1,070 908 1,278 1,375 1,314 1,351 4,001 5,317 1,419 -7 22.8 -4.4 
Depreciation 57 61 65 71 77 83 86 88 255 334 85 2 32.3 4.0 
Finance Cost 14 30 35 37 40 48 36 38 115 162 48 -25 1.0 -26.1 

Other Income 78 72 71 194 102 97 161 118 415 478 104 55 127.8 66.4 

PBT 990 1,021 1,040 995 1,263 1,340 1,353 1,343 4,046 5,300 1,391 -3 30.1 1.0 

Change YoY (%) 39.6 31.3 33.4 25.9 27.6 31.2 30.1 35.0 32 31 34  
  

Tax Provisions 256 259 268 257 324 342 352 349 1,040 1,368 362 -3 31.2 2.9 

Net Profit 734 762 772 737 939 998 1,001 994 3,006 3,932 1,029 -3 29.7 0.3 
Change YoY (%) 37.9 32.0 33.0 29.6 27.9 30.9 29.7 34.8 33 31 33  

  
Profit from discontinued 
operations  

- - 1 - - 1 1      
  

Net Profit 734 762 773 737 939 999 1,002 994 3,006 3,932 1,029 -3 29.7 0.3 

Key Operating Parameters (%)           
  

EBIDTA Margin 41.3 42.9 45.2 40.9 46.6 46.2 45.4 44.9 42.6 45.8 46.7 -134 bps 22 bps -86 bps 

Cost to Income Ratio 58.7 57.1 54.8 59.1 53.4 53.8 54.6 55.1 57.4 54.2 53.3 134 bps -22 bps 86 bps 

PBT Margin 41.7 42.1 43.9 44.8 46.1 45.1 46.7 44.7 43.1 45.6 45.8 95 bps 283 bps 165 bps 

Tax Rate 25.8 25.3 25.8 26.0 25.7 25.5 26.0 26.0 25.7 25.7 26.0 3 bps 23 bps 50 bps 

PAT Margin 30.9 31.4 32.6 33.2 34.3 33.6 34.6 33.1 32.0 33.9 33.9 69 bps 199 bps 99 bps 
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Changes to our estimates 

INR b New Estimates Old Estimates Change in Estimates 

Y/E March 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

 Revenues       11.6       14.3       16.9  11.9 15.0 18.2 -2.7% -5.0% -7.2% 

 Rev Gr. (%)       23.7       23.0       18.2  27.2 26.0 21.0       

 Opex         6.3         7.6         8.8  6.4 8.1 9.8 -2.0% -6.5% -10.4% 

 PBT         5.3         6.7         8.2  5.4 6.9 8.3 -2.3% -2.2% -2.3% 

 PAT         3.9         5.0         6.1  4.0 5.1 6.2 -2.3% -2.2% -2.3% 

 EPS (INR)  47.4 60.3 73.0 48.5 61.6 74.7 -2.3% -2.2% -2.3% 

 EPS Gr. (%)  31.1 27.1 21.1 34.2 26.9 21.3       

 BV/Sh. (INR)     118.3     167.5     229.3  119.4 169.9 233.4 -0.9% -1.4% -1.8% 

Ratios (%)                

 EBIDTA Margin  45.8 47.1 48.1 46.2 46.3 46.2 -43 bp 80 bp 184 bp 

 PAT margin  33.9 35.0 35.9 33.7 34.0 34.1 17 bp 103 bp 181 bp 

 RoE       47.5       42.1       36.7  48.3 42.5 37.0  -83 bp   -41 bp   -26 bp  

 Div. Payout       21.1       18.3       15.1  20.6 17.9 14.7  48 bp   39 bp   35 bp  

Valuations                

 P/E (x)       66.3       52.2       43.1  64.5 50.8 41.9       

 P/BV (x)       26.6       18.8       13.7  26.2 18.4 13.4       

 Div. Yield (%)         0.3         0.3         0.3  0.3 0.4 0.4       

 
 

Highlights from the management commentary 
Financials  

 Revenue from the distribution of financial products declined sequentially by 9%, 

largely attributable to lower primary issuances, which stood at INR18b in 

3QFY26 vs INR19.8b in 2QFY26. 

 Management indicated that the revenue mix between mutual funds and other 

financial product distribution may fluctuate by ~4–5% depending on MTM 

movements across product categories; however, there has been no material 

change in the mix so far. 

 Employee costs as a % of topline moderated to 42% in 9MFY26 from 45% in 

FY25, reflecting operating leverage benefits as relationship managers (RMs) 

mature, onboard clients at a faster pace, and manage higher wallet shares. 

Management expects a gradual decline in this ratio going forward. 

 The impact of the newly introduced labor code is expected to be limited, as the 

company already complies with minimum regulatory requirements; 

consequently, no meaningful impact on operating margins is anticipated. 

 ARWL surpassed the INR1b PAT milestone for the first time in 3QFY26, marking 

the 17th consecutive quarter of PAT growth exceeding 20%. 

 Secondary issuances during the quarter stood at INR7.2b vs INR9.9b in 2QFY26 

and INR5.9b in 3QFY25, while primary issuances were ~INR18b vs INR19.8b in 

the previous quarter. 

 For FY27, management reiterated its guidance to deliver 20–25% growth on an 

overall basis. 

 The AUM flow mix between new and existing clients stood at 40:60.  

 

Business 

 RM attrition during 9MFY26 stood at six RMs managing AUM of INR11.2b, of 

which ARWL retained 88% (INR9.8b). In comparison, during the previous year, 

three RMs exited with AUM of ~INR4.5b, of which INR3.5b was retained. 
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 The firm currently has 393 RMs and around 450 account managers undergoing 

training to transition into RM roles; management does not intend to pursue 

lateral RM hiring. 

 Management highlighted that the existing RM strength is sufficient to support 

business growth over the next 3–4 years. 

 Within the structured products segment, a total of 1,630 products matured 

during the period. 

 

Private Wealth, Digital Wealth, and OFA 

 Under the Private Wealth segment, the company added 1,800 net new clients 

over the past 12 months, taking the total client base to 13,262. Client attrition 

as a % of AUM improved to 0.31% in 9MFY26 from 0.41% in 9MFY25. 

 In the Digital Wealth segment, AUM increased by 29% YoY to INR23.6b, while 

the client base expanded by 19% YoY to 6,858. 

 Under the OFA segment, total subscribers stood at 6,850 as of Dec’25, with total 

assets under this segment at INR1.6t as of 9MFY26. 

 

Others 

 ARWL has achieved 76% and 78% of its full-year FY26 revenue and PAT 

guidance, respectively, and management reiterated its guidance for the year. 

 AUM guidance has been largely met at ~99%; however, given global 

uncertainties, management does not intend to revise guidance upwards. 

 Any potential future corporate actions (such as bonus issues or stock splits), as 

the share price approaches pre-bonus levels, remain subject to board discretion. 

 ARWL currently holds ~8% stake in Anand Rathi Global Finance Limited and does 

not plan to increase this stake further. 
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Key exhibits 
 

Exhibit 1: Total AUM grew 30% YoY in 3QFY26 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 2: Share of equity AUM stood at 53% in 3QFY26 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 3: AUM cohort-wise mix 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 4: Trend showing net flows  

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 5: RM additions and client productivity per RM 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 6: Revenue growth trend 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Exhibit 7: Trend in the revenue mix (%) 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 8: Trends in EBITDA (INR m) and EBITDA margin (%) 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 9: Consolidated PAT on an upward trend 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 10: One-year forward P/E 

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 1: FY26 AUM, revenue, and PAT – ARWL guidance vs. MOFSL estimates 

          

Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Financials and valuations 
 

Income Statement                 (INRm) 

Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Mutual Fund Distribution Income 3,273 2,604 4,127 5,438 7,187 9,328 11,548 14,210 16,800 

Other Operating income 46 45 48 48 56 63 68 78 89 

Revenue From Operations 3,318 2,653 4,175 5,486 7,243 9,391 11,616 14,287 16,890 

Change (%) 20.0 -20.0 57.3 31.4 32.0 29.7 23.7 23.0 18.2 

Employee benefits expense 1,666 1,508 1,920 2,418 3,222 4,199 4,871 5,845 6,780 

Other expenses 585 447 482 681 983 1,190 1,428 1,714 1,988 

Operating Expenses 2,251 1,955 2,403 3,099 4,205 5,389 6,299 7,558 8,768 

Change (%) 26.0 -13.2 22.9 29.0 35.7 28.1 16.9 20.0 16.0 

Operating Profit 1,067 699 1,772 2,387 3,038 4,002 5,317 6,729 8,122 

Other Income 46 139 77 103 276 416 478 550 687 

Depreciation 210 173 157 166 194 255 334 359 448 

Finance Cost 33 29 20 39 65 115 162 186 204 

Exceptional items          
Profit Before Tax 870 636 1,673 2,285 3,056 4,048 5,300 6,734 8,156 

Change (%) 5 -27 163 37 34 32 31 27 21 

Tax  253 185 408 597 798 1,040 1,362 1,731 2,096 

Tax Rate (%) 29.1 29.1 24.4 26.1 26.1 25.7 25.7 25.7 25.7 

PAT 617 451 1,265 1,688 2,258 3,008 3,938 5,004 6,060 

Change (%) 5.5 -26.8 180.4 33.4 33.8 33.2 30.9 27.1 21.1 

Dividend - 138 458 499 586 581 830 913 913 

           
Balance Sheet          
Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Equity Share Capital 135 138 208 208 209 415 415 415 415 

Reserves & Surplus 1,720 2,275 3,229 4,474 6,279 6,325 9,432 13,523 18,670 

Net Worth 1,855 2,413 3,437 4,682 6,489 6,740 9,847 13,938 19,085 

NCI 116 116 117 119 127 137 137 137 137 

Borrowings 499 313 392 367 517 793 869 952 1,043 

Other Liabilities 1,620 552 856 1,072 1,665 1,885 2,073 2,181 2,304 

Total Liabilities 4,090 3,395 4,802 6,240 8,797 9,554 12,926 17,208 22,569 

Cash and Investments 1,313 1,699 1,906 1,710 1,454 2,878 3,864 5,208 6,663 

Change (%) 51.7 29.4 12.2 -10.3 -15.0 97.9 34.2 34.8 27.9 

Loans 649 - - - - - - - - 

Net Fixed Assets 1,396 1,235 1,240 1,361 1,532 1,879 2,293 2,866 3,583 

Non-current assets 175 199 515 347 64 97 106 138 180 

Current Assets 556 261 1,141 2,823 5,748 4,759 6,663 8,995 12,143 

Total Assets 4,090 3,395 4,802 6,240 8,797 9,614 12,926 17,208 22,569 

E: MOFSL Estimates                  
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Financials and valuations 
 

Cashflow Statement                  

Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Cashflow from operations 1,425 -227 802 341 -37 4,248 2,321 2,868 3,124 

PBT 870 636 1,673 2,285 3,056 4,048 5,300 6,734 8,156 

Depreciation and amortization 210 173 157 166 194 255 334 359 448 

Tax Paid -253 -185 -408 -597 -798 -1,040 -1,362 -1,731 -2,096 

Interest, dividend income (post-tax) -33 -99 -58 -76 -204 -309 -355 -408 -510 

Interest expense (post-tax) 23 20 15 29 48 86 120 138 152 

Working capital 608 -773 -576 -1,466 -2,332 1,208 -1,715 -2,224 -3,026 

Cash from investments -1,212 711 -418 -43 123 -327 -402 -555 -696 

Capex -794 -12 -161 -287 -364 -602 -747 -932 -1,165 

Interest, dividend income (post-tax) 33 99 58 76 204 309 355 408 510 

Others -450 625 -316 169 283 -33 -10 -32 -41 

Cash from financing 234 -99 -177 -494 -342 -2,556 -875 -968 -974 

Equity 1 2 71 - 1 206 - - - 

Debt 268 -185 79 -25 149 277 76 83 91 

Interest costs -23 -20 -15 -29 -48 -86 -120 -138 -152 

Dividends Paid - -138 -458 -499 -586 -581 -830 -913 -913 

Others -11 242 147 59 141 -2,372 - - -0 

Change of cash 448 386 207 -196 -256 1,365 1,045 1,345 1,455 

Opening Cash 866 1,313 1,699 1,906 1,710 1,454 2,878 3,864 5,208 

Closing Cash  1,313 1,699 1,906 1,710 1,454 2,878 3,864 5,208 6,663 

 
Ratios                  

Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

As a percentage of Revenues          
MF revenues 30.0 34.0 36.9 34.6 36.8 43.3 43.7 44.2 44.7 

Other products 70.0 66.0 63.1 65.4 63.2 56.7 56.3 55.8 55.3 

           
Total cost          

Employee Cost 50.2 56.8 46.0 44.1 44.5 44.7 41.9 40.9 40.1 

Other Opex Cost 17.6 16.9 11.5 12.4 13.6 12.7 12.3 12.0 11.8 

PBT 26.2 24.0 40.1 41.6 42.2 43.1 45.6 47.1 48.3 

PAT 18.6 17.0 30.3 30.8 31.2 32.0 33.9 35.0 35.9 

Profitability Ratios (%)          
RoE 39.8 21.1 43.3 41.6 40.4 45.5 47.5 42.1 36.7 

Dividend Pay-out Ratio          
 

Valuations 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

BVPS (INR) 22.3 29.0 41.3 56.3 78.0 81.0 118.3 167.5 229.3 

Price-BV (x) 141.1 108.5 76.1 55.9 40.3 38.8 26.6 18.8 13.7 

EPS basic (INR)  11.4 8.3 15.3 20.2 27.1 36.2 47.4 60.3 73.0 

Change (%) 3.3 -27.3 84.5 32.7 33.7 33.7 31.1 27.1 21.1 

Price-Earnings (x) 276.5 380.4 206.2 155.4 116.2 86.9 66.3 52.2 43.1 

DPS (INR) - 2.5 5.5 6.0 7.0 7.0 10.0 11.0 11.0 

Dividend Yield (%)  0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 

E: MOFSL Estimates                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
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